INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT
We Protect Hoosiers and Our Environment.
 100 N. Senate Avenue  •  Indianapolis, IN 46204
(800) 451-6027   •  (317) 232-8603  •  www.idem.IN.gov
 Eric J. Holcomb                      Bruno Pigott
 Governor Commissioner
An Equal Opportunity Employer
Recycled Paper

Ms. Andrea Schaller, US EPA, Region 5
Mr. Scott Schue, V.P., Secretary
Page 3 of 4
       ATTACHMENT 1
Sun Energy Group, LLC Hilsmeyer Mine
NPDES PERMIT NO.: ING040220
IDNR PERMIT NO.:  S-0356
EFFECTIVE DATE:  OCTOBER 1, 2020
OUTFALLS PERMITTED FOR THIS FACILITY
OUTFALL DNR
BASIN
    LATITUDE   LONGITUDE  MINE DRAINAGE
STATUS
RECEIVING WATER
011 SP-011  38o, 16’, 20” -87o, 04’, 07” Acid Tributary to Sugar Creek
025 SP-025  38o, 16’, 22” -87o, 04’, 41” Post-Mining Tributary to Sugar Creek
026 SP-026  38o, 16’, 10” -87o, 04’, 41” Alkaline Tributary to Sugar Creek
027 SP-027  38o, 16’, 08” -87o, 04’, 08” Alkaline Tributary to Sugar Creek
029 SP-029  38o, 15’, 49” -87o, 04’, 12” Post-Mining Tributary to Sugar Creek
030 SP-030  38o, 15’, 48” -87o, 04’, 17” Post-Mining Tributary to Sugar Creek
031 SP-031  38o, 15’, 48” -87o, 04’, 22” Post-Mining Tributary to Sugar Creek
032 SP-032  38o, 16’, 09” -87o, 05’, 00” Post-Mining Tributary to Rock Creek
033 SP-033  38o, 16’, 20” -87o, 05’, 00” Post-Mining Tributary to Rock Creek
034 SP-034  38o, 16’, 11” -87o, 05’, 12” Post-Mining Tributary to Cup Creek
035 SP-035  38o, 16’, 31” -87o, 05’, 21” Post-Mining Tributary to Rock Creek
038 SP-038  38o, 16’, 31” -87o, 04’, 41” Alkaline Tributary to Rock Creek
039 SP-039  38o, 16’, 25” -87o, 04’, 41” Alkaline Tributary to Rock Creek
040 SP-040  38o, 16’, 31” -87o, 04’, 33” Alkaline Tributary to Rock Creek
041 SP-041  38o, 16’, 36” -87o, 04’, 40” Alkaline Tributary to Rock Creek
042 SP-042  38o, 16’, 35” -87o, 04’, 53” Alkaline Tributary to Rock Creek
043* SP-043  38o, 16’, 37” -87o, 04’, 55” Unconstructed Tributary to Rock Creek
044 SP-044  38o, 16’, 42” -87o, 05’, 01” Alkaline Tributary to Rock Creek
045* SP-045  38o, 16’, 14” -87o, 04’, 13” Unconstructed Tributary to Sugar Creek
047 SP-047  38o, 16’, 31” -87o, 04’, 54” Alkaline Tributary to Rock Creek
048* SP-048  38o, 16’, 37” -87o, 05’, 06” Unconstructed Tributary to Rock Creek
050 SP-050  38o, 15’, 40” -87o, 04’, 29” Alkaline Tributary to Sugar Creek
051* SP-051  38o, 15’, 45” -87o, 04’, 36” Unconstructed Tributary to Sugar Creek
052 SP-052  38o, 15’, 43” -87o, 04’, 26” Post-Mining Tributary to Sugar Creek
054 SP-054  38o, 15’, 33” -87o, 04’, 25” Alkaline Tributary to Sugar Creek
056 SP-056  38o, 15’, 29” -87o, 04’, 34” Alkaline Tributary to Sugar Creek
058* SP-058  38o, 15’, 25” -87o, 04’, 29” Unconstructed Tributary to Sugar Creek
060 SP-060  38o, 15’, 26” -87o, 04’, 42” Alkaline Tributary to Sugar Creek
061* SP-061  38o, 15’, 21” -87o, 04’, 38” Unconstructed Tributary to Sugar Creek
062 SP-062  38o, 15’, 15” -87o, 04’, 39” Alkaline Tributary to Sugar Creek
063 SP-063  38o, 15’, 15” -87o, 04’, 44” Alkaline Tributary to Sugar Creek
064 SP-064  38o, 15’, 07” -87o, 04’, 44” Alkaline Tributary to Sugar Creek
065*  SP-065  38o, 15’, 07” -87o, 04’, 39” Unconstructed Tributary to Sugar Creek
066 SP-066  38o, 15’, 21” -87o, 04’, 18” Alkaline Tributary to Sugar Creek
067 SP-067  38o, 15’, 10” -87o, 04’, 13” Alkaline Tributary to Sugar Creek
068* SP-068  38o, 15’, 23” -87o, 04’, 09” Unconstructed Tributary to Sugar Creek
069* SP-069  38o, 15’, 17” -87o, 04’, 09” Unconstructed Tributary to Sugar Creek
070* SP-070  38o, 15’, 20” -87o, 04’, 03” Unconstructed Tributary to Sugar Creek
071 SP-071  38o, 15’, 30” -87o, 04’, 14” Alkaline Tributary to Sugar Creek
*Unconstructed Outfall
Mr. Scott Schue, V.P., Secretary
Page 4 of 4
     The following outfalls have been removed and are no longer covered under this permit:

given
Location not
given
Never constructed Location not given
009* 009 Location not
given
Location not
given
Never constructed Location not given
010* 010 Location not
given
Location not
given
Never constructed Location not given
012* 012  38o, 16’, 21” -87o, 04’, 29” Never constructed  Tributary to Rock Creek
013* SP-013  38o, 16’, 28” -87o, 04’, 33” Never constructed Tributary to Rock Creek
014* 014  38o, 16’, 38” -87o, 04’, 40” Never constructed  Tributary to Rock Creek
015* 015  38o, 16’, 40” -87o, 05’, 04” Never constructed Tributary to Rock Creek
017 SP-017  38o, 15’, 39” -87o, 03’, 32” Fully Reclaimed Tributary to Rock Creek
018 SP-018  38o, 16’, 33” -87o, 03’, 45” Fully Reclaimed Tributary to Sugar Creek
019 SP-019  38o, 16’, 39” -87o, 04’, 22” Fully Reclaimed Tributary to Rock Creek
020 SP-020  38o, 16’, 30” -87o, 04’, 20” Fully Reclaimed Tributary to Rock Creek
022* SP-022  38o, 16’, 44” -87o, 04’, 13” Never Constructed Tributary to Rock Creek
024
SP-024  38o, 16’, 30” -87o, 04’, 32” Fully Reclaimed Tributary to Rock Creek
028 SP-028  38o, 16’, 06” -87o, 04’, 09” Fully Reclaimed Tributary to Sugar Creek
036
SP-036  38o, 16’, 26” -87o, 04’, 58” Fully Reclaimed Tributary to Rock Creek
037* SP-037  38o, 16’, 22” -87o, 04’, 50” Never Constructed Tributary to Rock Creek
046* SP-046  38o, 16’, 47” -87o, 04’, 51” Never Constructed Tributary to Rock Creek
049* SP-049  38o, 16’, 40” -87o, 04’, 53” Never Constructed Tributary to Cup Creek
053* SP-053  38o, 15’, 40” -87o, 04’, 30” Never Constructed Tributary to Cup Creek
055* SP-055  38o, 15’, 33” -87o, 04’, 24” Never Constructed Tributary to Cup Creek
057* 057  38o, 15’, 49” -87o, 05’, 04” Never Constructed Tributary to Cup Creek
STATE OF INDIANA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT
PUBLIC NOTICE NO.  20201008 –ING040220 –GP